
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid 
 
Customer Services 
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry 

 
 
 

Scotcourt House 
45 West Princes Street 

HELENSBURGH 
G84 8BP 

Tel:  01436 658825  Fax:  01436 658821 
e.mail –Belinda.Ruthven@argyll-bute.gov.uk 

 
4 June 2013 

 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the HELENSBURGH & LOMOND AREA COMMITTEE will be held in the PILLAR 
HALL, VICTORIA HALLS, HELENSBURGH on TUESDAY, 11 JUNE 2013 at 9:30 AM, which 
you are requested to attend. 
 
 

Douglas Hendry 
Executive Director - Customer Services 

 

 
BUSINESS 

 
 1. APOLOGIES  

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 3. MINUTE  
   

Minute of Meeting of Helensburgh and Lomond Area Committee  9 April 2013.  
(Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 

 5. REQUEST FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE, HELENSBURGH - THOUARS 
TWINNING COMMITTEE  

   
Report by Area Governance Manager (Pages 7 - 10) 
 

 6. PRIMARY SCHOOLS UPDATE REPORT  
   

Report by Quality Improvement Officer, Community Services (Pages 11 - 24) 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 7. MONITORING OF GRANTS TO THE THIRD SECTOR 2012/13  
   

Report by Service Officer, Community Regeneration (Pages 25 - 30) 
 

 8. CAPITAL RECEIPTS ALLOCATION - RHU AND SHANDON COMMUNITY HALL  
   

Report by Head of Strategic Finance (Pages 31 - 32) 
 

 9. AREA SCORECARD - UPDATE FQ4  
   

Report by Improvement & Organisational Development Programme Manager 
 (Pages 33 - 36) 
 

 10. APPOINTMENT TO ARGYLL COMMUNITY HOUSING ASSOCIATION (ACHA)  
   

Report by the Area Governance Officer (Pages 37 - 38) 
 

 11. APPOINTMENT TO HERMITAGE ACADEMY PARENT COUNCIL  
   

Report by Area Governance Officer (Pages 39 - 40) 
 

 12. APPOINTMENT TO BUTE, COWAL, HELENSBURGH & LOMOND JOINT 
LOCALITY MANAGEMENT GROUP  

   
Report by Area Governance Officer (Pages 41 - 42) 
 

 13. APPOINTMENT OF CHAMPION TO HELENSBURGH HEROES  
   

Report by Area Governance Manager (Pages 43 - 44) 
 

 14. MINUTES FROM PARTNERSHIP MEETINGS  
   

For Noting  
 

  (a) Duchess Wood Local Nature Reserve - 13 May 2013 (Pages 45 - 48) 
 

  (b) Helensburgh and Lomond Community Safety Partnership - 17 May 2013 
(Pages 49 - 54) 

 
 15. VENUE FOR AUGUST MEETING OF HELENSBURGH AND LOMOND AREA 

COMMITTEE  
   

Report by Area Governance Officer (Pages 55 - 56) 
 

 

HELENSBURGH & LOMOND AREA COMMITTEE 
 
 Councillor Maurice Corry Councillor Vivien Dance
 Councillor George Freeman (Vice Chair) Councillor David Kinniburgh
 Councillor Robert Graham MacIntyre Councillor Aileen Morton
 Councillor Ellen Morton Councillor Gary Mulvaney
 Councillor James Robb Councillor Richard Trail (Chair) 
 



 Contact: Belinda Ruthven  Tel: 01436 658825 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
MINUTES of MEETING of HELENSBURGH & LOMOND AREA COMMITTEE held in the 

CEREMONIES ROOM, HELENSBURGH  
on TUESDAY, 9 APRIL 2013  

 
 

Present: Councillor R Trail (Chair) 
 

 Councillor V Dance  Councillor J Robb 
 Councillor G Freeman Councillor R G Macintyre 
 Councillor D Kinniburgh  
   
Attending: 
 
 
 
 
 

Douglas Hendry, Executive Director, Customer Services 
Charles Reppke, Head of Governance and Law 
David Clements, IOD Programme Manager 
Margaret Fyfe, Community Development Manager 
Liz Marion, Community Development Officer 
Callum Robertson, Roads Performance Manager 
Stewart Clark, Contracts Manager 
Campbell Divertie, Technical Officer 
Hugh Blake, Asset Manager 
Bill Brackenridge, Independent Chair, Argyll and Bute Adult 
Protection Committee 
Rebecca Barr, Area Manager Adult Protection 

 
 1. APOLOGIES 

 
  Apologies for absence were intimated on behalf of Councillors Aileen Morton, 

Ellen Morton, Maurice Corry, Gary Mulvaney and Chief Superintendent Barry 
McEwan. 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

  Councillor V Dance, as a result of comments arising from discussion of the 
identity of the owners of land, declared a non financial interest in part 3.8 of item 
8 and took no part in the discussion of that item. 
 
Councillor J Robb declared a non financial interest in part 3.9 of item 8 by reason 
of a family member being a member of the group and took no part in the 
discussion of this item. 
 

Councillor R Macintyre declared a financial interest in part 3.18 of item 8 by 
reason of being a member of the groups committee and took no part in the 
discussion of this item. 
 
 

 3. MINUTE OF MEETING 12 FEBRUARY 2013 
 

  The Minute of the Area Committee of 12th February 2013 were approved as a 
correct record subject to the following amendments:- 
 
At item 4, paragraph 2; an “E” should be inserted between “Councillor” and 
“Morton”  

Agenda Item 3Page 1



 
At item 4, paragraphs 3 and 4; the words “Nesbit” should be replaced with 
“Nisbet” 
 

 4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 

  There were no public questions. 
 

 5. NEW SCOTTISH POLICE SERVICE 
 

  Having received apologies from the Chief Superintendant this item was 
continued to the June Area Committee. 
 

 6. ROADS CAPITAL RECONSTRUCTION PROGRAMME 2012-2015 - YEAR 1 
REVIEW AND YEAR 2 PROGRAMME 

 
  Councillor R Macintyre expressed his apologies for being late and joined the 

meeting at this stage. 
 
Members heard from the Roads Performance Manager on the Capital Roads 
Reconstruction Programme for 2012 - 2015. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee noted the information contained in the report by the Executive 
Director of Development and Infrastructure Services. 
 
(Reference:  Report by the Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure 
Service dated 28th March 2013 – submitted and tabled) 
 
 

 7. AREA SCORECARD - FQ3 2012-13 
 

  Members heard from the Project Officer on the Area Scorecard with exceptional 
performance for financial quarter 3 of 2012 -13. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee noted the exceptional performance presented on the Scorecard 
and asked that more information on the nature of the complaints regarding 
Waste Collection be submitted to a future meeting. 
 

(Reference: Report by the Head of 
[...]
mitted) 
 

 The Committee resolved in terms of Section 50A(4) of the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude the public for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it was likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraphs 8 and 9 of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 
1973. 
 

Page 5



 12. SEASONAL LEASE, OUTDOOR RECREATIONAL FACILITIES, HERMITAGE 
PARK 

 
  Members heard from the Asset Manager on the offer received in respect of the 

Pavilion and outdoor recreational facilities at Hermitage Park, Helensburgh 
which was recently advertised for lease for the 2013 summer season. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed to the recommendations contained in the report by the 
Executive Director of Customer Services. 
 
(Reference: Report by the Executive Director of Customer Services dated 26th 
March 2013 – submitted) 
 
 

 13. GARELOCHEAD LIBRARY 
 

  Members heard from the Asset Manager on the current status of the former 
Garelochhead Library and the investigations being undertaken with regard to 
options on the future use or development of the property. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed to the recommendations contained in the report by the 
Executive Director of Customer Services. 
 
(Reference: Report by the Executive Director of Customer Services dated 28th 
March 2013 – submitted) 
 
 

Page 6



______________________________________________________________ 
ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL HELENSBURGH AND 
 LOMOND AREA 

COMMITTEE 
CUSTOMER SERVICES 11th June 2013 
_______________________________________________________________ 
 
REQUEST FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE HELENSBURGH – THOUARS 
TWINNING COMMITTEE 
________________________________________________________________ 
 
1. SUMMARY 
 

1.1 Request for financial assistance from the Helensburgh and Lomond 
Area Committee Twinning Budget 2012/13 has been received from the 
Helensburgh Twinning Committee towards the costs of hosting the 30th 
Anniversary visit to Helensburgh in July 2013. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1 Members are asked to note the request and agree to grant the sum of 
£833 from the Twinning Budget for 2013/14 towards the costs of this 
initiative. 

 
3. BACKGROUND  
 

3.1 Helensburgh – Thouars Twinning Association was set up in 1983 with 
Dumbarton District Council to link the town of Thouars, France with 
Helensburgh.  The Twinning Agreement was re-signed with Argyll and 
Bute Council in 1999. Accordingly, the Association is due to celebrate 
30 years of effective twinning between the towns in 2013 and the 
Committee is keen to make sure the visit is a special, memorable 
event. 

 
3.2 The Argyll and Bute Council budget available for 2013/14 is £833 to 

financially support twinning initiatives. 
 

4. DETAILS  
 

4.1     Over the last 30 years the twinning between Helensburgh and Thouars has 
proven to be successful with visits between the two towns, which has assisted 
French and Scottish young people with work experience in another country and is 
of great benefit to those who are learning languages. 

 
 

4.2 In recognition of the anniversary event, the Association wishes to 
promote the twinning links locally, with a specific emphasis on 
increasing the number of young people and young families who 
participate in the twinning links.  

Agenda Item 5Page 7



4.3 Particular initiatives being undertaken this year for the anniversary 
visit include visits to Cruachan, Inveraray, Loch Lomond, Stirling, 
Bo’ness and Edinburgh, and a visit to the Rosneath Highland Games. 
The climax of the visit will be an official dinner in the Victoria Halls, 
followed by a street party the day after. It is assistance towards the 
cost of these activities which is being sought by the Committee in this 
request. 

 
 
5. IMPLICATIONS 
 

Policy: Consistent with Council’s policy to 
support twinning links between 
Helensburgh and Thouars 

Financial:    Utilising the Twinning Budget 2013/14 

 


[...]

£147,320 in session 2011-

2012, £20,000 in session 2012-

2013 and £64,000 for session 

2013-2014.  The funding has 

provided: training for staff in 

the Seasons for Growth and 

Maths Recovery programmes; 

resources for active maths; 

extra staff to help pupils in 

the classroom; resources for 

the HMS Heroes group set up 

in John Logie Baird Primary 

School; and support  for a 

MOD projects:

Steering Group.  Feedback so 

far on the work supported by 

the MOD fund is very positive 

and it is hoped to place a further 

bid for the last round next year.

Lynda Fisher, Director of the 

MOD’s Children and Young 

People Directorate, said:

“We know that moving from 

one school to another can 

be a challenging time for the 

children of serving personnel 

and this £3m fund has been set 

up to help mitigate some of the 

effects of moving away from 

familiar surroundings.

The money will allow schools 

to provide measures to ensure 

children of Service families do 

not suffer any disadvantage by 

moving to or through different 

school systems. It was pleasing 

to see the interesting and varied 

projects that local authorities, 

academies and schools with 

Service children are already 

putting in place to help cope 

with the potential impact caused 

by deployment.”

Page 22



Schools contact details
Page 23



Page 24



  

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL                   11 June 2013  

HELENSBURGH AND LOMOND AREA COMMITTEE   
      
MONITORING OF GRANTS TO THE THIRD SECTOR 2012/13 

 

 
 
 

1. SUMMARY 

1.1 This report highlights how the funding from grants to the Third Sector was 
spent in 2012/13.  Information was taken from the end of year project 
monitoring reports received from those organisations who received 
funding through the Third Sector Grants scheme in 2012/13.   

1.2 The total Third Sector Grants budget made available by the Council for 
allocation in Helensburgh and Lomond for 2012/13 was £35,000.  The 
total of £35,000 was awarded to 24 organisations.  

1.3 Awards were distributed in Helensburgh and Lomond at Area Committee 
meetings in April and August.   Organisations have up to three months 
from the end of the Project to complete and return the project reports.  

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1. Members are asked to note the contents of the report. 

2.2  Organisations that do not submit an end of project monitoring report are 
not eligible for funding from this grant scheme in future years.  

 

3. DETAILS   

3.1. Detailed below is a summary of the information received from the end of 
project monitoring reports.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 7Page 25



 

 

Beneficiaries 
No Organisation Project funded 

Total  

Projected 

Costs 

Actual  

Costs 

Match  

funding 
Award Comments 

M F Age 

1 Acting Up 
Arts workshops for 

young people 
£1253 £1252 £300 £630 

 Project was able to carry out drama 

projects and train members in video 

making and editing 

10 15 

10 – 16 

(20) 

17 – 24 (5) 

2 Ardencaple Boys Club 

Two-day first aid 

training course for 20 

people 

£1,320 £1,320 £0 £660 
 24 coaches trained in First Aid. These 

coaches are now qualified for 3 years. 
21 3 

17 – 24 

(10) 

25 – 64 

(14) 

3 
Arrochar, Tarbet and 

Ardlui Heritage Group 

Updating of brochures 

and displays  
£2,920 £2,761 £1660 £1,110 

Updated booklet widely distributed to all 

visitors in the village. 

 

Not provided 

 

4 
Bicentenary Pipe Band 

Championships 
Running costs of Event £9,814 £9,855 £5,855 £4,000 

Increase in number of  pipe bands and 

highland dancers competing. Over 20 

pipe-bands and highland dancers took part 

1500 1500 All ages 

5 

Cardross, Colgrain and 

Craigendoran Senior 

Citizens Forum 

Social outings and 

activities 
£1,150 £1,577 £0 £500 

 Outing and festive lunch completed. Over 

20 members took part in the and 82 

members took part in the festive lunching  

50% 50% 

25-64 

(20%) 

65+ (80%) 

6 
Cove and Kilcreggan 
[...]
The majority note 
that the process is simple, straightforward, clear and concise.  Thanks are 
noted for the support received from staff and elected members. As a result 
of feedback the end of project monitoring report will now be sent out with 
the award letter and contract.  Groups that have submitted constitutions in 
the last 2 years will not have to do so in future years unless there are 
changes, as these documents are now saved electronically.   

 
5. IMPLICATIONS 
 
Policy:    None 
Finance: The report sets out the expenditure from the Helensburgh and 
Lomond area 2012/13 budget for the allocation of Third Sector Grants.  
Personnel:  None  
Legal:         None 
Equal Opportunities:  The grant allocation is consistent with the Equal 
Opportunities policy of Argyll and Bute Council.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Margaret Fyfe 
Community Development Manager 
3 June 2013 
 
 
 
For further information please contact:  Liz Marion, Community Development 
Officer (Bute and Cowal), Tel No 01369 707166 
 
 

Page 30



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL HELENSBURGH & LOMOND AREA 

COMMITTEE 

STRATEGIC FINANCE  11 JUNE 2013 

 

CAPITAL RECEIPTS ALLOCATION – RHU AND SHANDON COMMUNITY 

HALL 

 

 
1 SUMMARY  

 

1.1 This report submits a request from Rhu and Shandon Community Hall 
to access the balance of grant funding of £875 previously allocated to 
them. 
  

2 RECOMMENDATION 

 

2.1 Members consider the request by Rhu and Shandon Community Hall to 
utilise the balance of available grant funding previously allocated to 
them. 
 

3 DETAIL 

 

3.1 Rhu and Shandon Community Hall were previously allocated grant 
funding from area capital receipts of £8000.  The funding was to assist 
with remedial work on the roof.  The project has been completed with 
grant being claimed of £7125 leaving a balance of £875 unclaimed.  
 

3.2 There are 2 further projects that are being developed by Rhu and 
Shandon Community Hall.  These are an upgrade to the heating 
system and an upgrade to the kitchen.  A funding package from a 
variety of sources is being developed for both projects.  It is likely there 
will be a funding gap and a request has been submitted for the Council 
to consider reallocating the £875 previously allocated for remedial work 
on the roof to either of the 2 projects in development.    
   

3.3 If the Committee is agreeable to this request the balance of grant 
funding of £875 would be released when a full funding package was in 
place, a firm estimate of costs was available and works to the value of 
the grant completed for the particular project that Rhu and Shandon 
Community Hall eventually decided to proceed with.  
 
 

4.  CONCLUSION  

 

4.1 There is a balance of grant funding previously allocated to Rhu and 
Shandon Community Hall.  The report outlines a request to access and 
utilise the funding. 
 
 

Agenda Item 8Page 31



5 IMPLICATIONS  

 

5.1 Legal - None 
 

5.2 Policy  - None 
 

5.3 Finance - Allocate existing grant funds 
 

5.4 HR - None 
 

5.5 Risk  - None 
 

5.6 Equal Opportunity  - None 
 

5.7 Customer Services - None 
 

For further information please contact Bruce West, Head of Strategic Finance 
01546-604220 
 
 

Page 32



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL HELENSBUGRH & LOMOND 

AREA COMMITTEE 

 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE’S UNIT         11th JUNE 2013 

 

AREA SCORECARD FQ4 2012-13 
 

 
1 Background 
1.1 This paper presents the Area Scorecard exceptional performance for 

financial quarter 4 2012-13 (January – March 2013). 
 
2 Recommendations 
2.1 It is recommended that the Area Committee notes the exceptional 

performance presented on the Scorecard. 
 
 
 
Jane Fowler 
Head of Improvement and HR 
 
 
For further information, please contact: 
 
David Clements 
Improvement and Organisational Development Programme Manager 
(Planning and Performance Management) 
01465 604205 
 

Agenda Item 9Page 33



P
a

g
e
 3

4



 
 

P
a
g
e
 3

5



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL HE
[...]
. SUMMARY 

 

 The purpose of this report is to invite the Area Committee to consider the 
request made by the Chairperson of Hermitage Academy School Parent 
Council to appoint one of the Area Committee Members to become a co-
opted member of the Parent Council. 

  
  
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
 2.1 That the Area Committee consider the request from Hermitage 

Academy School Parent Council and decide what, if any, 
arrangements they wish to put in place. 

   
   
3. DETAIL 

 
 3.1 In April 2009 the Area Committee considered a report by the Area 

Corporate Service Manager following a request received from the 
Parent Council inviting the Council to appoint a representative to 
participate in their meetings. 

   
 3.2 At that meeting it was agreed to appoint 3 Councillors who would 

each serve for a one year period and each of whom would have a 
substitute member in the event that they were unable to attend. 
Should the Committee agree to appoint a representative to the 
Parent Council at this time, they may wish to consider putting in 
place a similar arrangement. 

   
 3.3 The previous appointments lapsed as of April 2012 and the 

Chairperson of the Parent Council has recently been in touch to 
establish who the current representative is.  The advice was that 
this would require to be a decision reached by the Area Committee 
and a report was requested to invite the Committee to take this 
forward. 

   
 
 
 

Agenda Item 11Page 39



4. CONCLUSION 
   
 4.1 In light of the contact by the Chairperson of the Parent Council it is 

obvious that they valued the input from having Councillor 
representation on the Parent Council and the Committee are 
invited to consider the request to make an appointment. 

   
5. IMPLICATIONS 
   
 Policy - Accords with the Council’s commitment to work in 

partnership with other organisations and agencies. 
 Financial – Members will be entitled to claim any associated 

expenses connected to appointment to an outside body 
 Le
[...]
1



   
 4.1 The Helensburgh and Lomond Area Committee are invited to 

appoint an elected member to serve on the Bute, Cowal, 
Helensburgh & Lomond Joint Locality Management Group to 
provide Councillor representation for this area on the Group. 

   
5. IMPLICATIONS 
   
 Policy - In keeping with the Council’s commitment to work in 

partnership with other agencies and organisations 
 Financial – VC should be available to link into meetings although 

expenses will be payable if for any reason VC is 
unavailable 

 Legal - None 
 HR - None 
 Equalities -  None 
 Risk - None 
 Customer 

Service - 
None 

   
 
Executive Director of Customer Services  
20 May 2013 
 
 
For further information contact:  Melissa Stewart, Area Governance Officer, 
Kilmory, Lochgilphead (01546 604331) 
 

Page 42



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL HELENSBURGH AND LOMOND 

AREA COMMITTEE 

CUSTOMER SERVICES 11 JUNE 2013 

 

APPOINTMENT OF A “CHAMPION” FOR THE HELENSBURGH HEROES PROJECT. 

 

 
1. SUMMARY  

 

 1.1 Following a recent presentation to the Area Committee business meeting 
Members agreed to consider appointing a “champion” for the 
Helensburgh Heroes Project and further agreed that this matter should be 
considered at the June Area Committee meeting. 

  

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

 2.1 That the Area Committee appoint an elected member to work in a 
“champion’s” role in relation to the Helensburgh Heroes Project. 
 

   
3. DETAIL 

 

 3.1 At the business meeting held on 14th May 2013 Members of the 
Helensburgh Lomond Area Committee benefited from a most informative 
presentation by Mr Phil Worms, Director of the Helensburgh Heroes 
Project. The project is now at the stage where the Business Case is in 
place and 3 major financial applications are currently ongoing.  
 
Mr Worms highlighted the core issues which included seeking to provide 
a central community hub offering opportunities not available elsewhere, 
together with the provision of a safe, inclusive community environme
[...]
�*�	��$�	����%����	��!����� �����������"�����������
��		�������������6�
�
������������	�������������""�	���������	������"	������� ������������
�((���	��!����� �����"�������������	�����	�������������"	�(������	��	��	����
�������������"� ����������� ��	�����	��� ������6��
�
)��	������ ������	������������	�������	������������-	��"�!�����(�	�����(�
���������!�	0����	����������"�������9������ ��!���������������((���	������
����������C����&�����6��-����(��� ��0���������� ������������������������
!���� ������������	��������������������������������������������������� ��
�����	����6�
�

� � '� ����������#�����
� � �

�����������(�����������!���� ����������������������������������������	��
!�������((���	������� �������"��0��������	�"�	�6�
�

� �"'� ����������6����������
� � �

*	�����25�����������43633��6�
�������� ������(���6�
�

�

Page 52



Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 54



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL HELENSBURGH AND LOMOND 

AREA COMMITTEE 

CUSTOMER SERVICES 11 JUNE 2013 

 

VENUE FOR AREA COMMITTEE MEETING – AUGUST 2013 

 
 
1. SUMMARY 

 

 This report invites the Area Committee to give consideration to a venue 
for the August 2013 Area Committee meeting given that the Victoria Halls 
is not available for use on 13 August 2013. 

  
  
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
 2.1 That the Area Committee should discuss and determine where the 

August 2013 meeting should be held. 
   
   
3. DETAIL 

 

 3.1 The August 2013 meeting of the Helensburgh Lomond Area 
Committee, scheduled to take place on 13 August 2013, is without 
a venue as the normal meeting venue, the Victoria Halls, is not 
available. 

   
 3.2 The Area Committee have previously voiced the opinion that the 

Marriage Room is not a suitable venue to hold their Area 
Committee meetings and  are therefore invited to consider whether 
it would be appropriate to take their meeting to outwith the town 
and into one of the villages represented by Wards 9, 10 and 11. 
 

 3.3 Area Committee meetings have previously been held in Rosneath, 
Cove, Luss, Garelochhead, Rhu and Cardross and each of these 
villages have suitable halls, although a comment has been made 
that there was low public turnout at each meeting. 

   
 3.4 Two suggestions have been received as to the venue for  the 

meeting.  The first suggestion is the Three Villages Hall in 
Arrochar, where the Area Committee have never held a meeting, 
and the second is  in favour of Rhu on the basis of close proximity 
to the town and therefore limiting travel expenditure.  

   
4. CONCLUSION 
   

Agenda Item 15Page 55



 4.1 As the Victoria Halls is not available on 13 August 2013, the Area 
Committee is invited to  discuss and agree alternative  locations for 
the August Area Committee meeting. 

   
5. IMPLICATIONS 
   
 Policy - None 
 Financial – There could be increased costs in respect of travelling 

expenses depending on location. 
 Legal - None 
 HR - None 
 Equalities -  None 
 Risk - None 
 Customer 

Service - 
Holding meetings out with main towns would present 
opportunities for those in more remote locations to 
attend and observe meetings. 

   
 
Executive Director of Customer Services  
20 May 2013 
 
 
For further information contact: Melissa Stewart, Area Governance Officer, 
Kilmory, Lochgilphead (01546 604331) 
 

Page 56


	Agenda
	3 Minute
	5 Request for Financial Assistance, Helensburgh - Thouars Twinning Committee
	Thouars Letter 2013

	6 Primary Schools Update Report
	AC 2013 primary schools 2

	7 MONITORING OF GRANTS TO THE THIRD SECTOR 2012/13
	8 CAPITAL RECEIPTS ALLOCATION - RHU AND SHANDON COMMUNITY HALL
	9 Area Scorecard - Update FQ4
	10 Appointment to Argyll Community Housing Association (ACHA)
	11 Appointment to Hermitage academy Parent Council
	12 appointment to BUTE, COWAL, HELENSBURGH & LOMOND JOINT LOCALITY MANAGEMENT GROUP
	13 Appointment of Champion to Helensburgh Heroes
	14a Duchess Wood Local Nature Reserve - 13 May 2013
	14b Helensburgh and Lomond Community Safety Partnership - 17 May 2013
	15 Venue for August Meeting of Helensburgh and Lomond Area Committee



Minutes of the meeting


 
MINUTES of MEETING of HELENSBURGH & LOMOND AREA COMMITTEE held in the PILLAR 

HALL, VICTORIA HALLS, HELENSBURGH  
on TUESDAY, 11 JUNE 2013  

 
 

Present:  Councillor Richard Trail (Chair) 
 

 Councillor George Freeman (Vice Chair) Councillor Aileen Morton 
 Councillor Maurice Corry Councillor Gary Mulvaney 
 Councillor Vivien Dance Councillor Robert G MacIntyre 
 Councillor David Kinniburgh Councillor James Robb 
   
Attending: Sally Loudon – Chief Executive  
 Shirley MacLeod – Area Governance Manager 
 Liz Marion – Community Development Officer 
 David Clements – IOD Programme Manager 
 Fiona Campbell – Quality Improvement Officer 
 Belinda Ruthven – Area Governance Assistant 
  
  
 
The Chair welcomed Kim Kay, Lomond School student who was on work experience, to the meeting 
and general introductions were made. 
 
 1. APOLOGIES 

 
  Apologies were intimated by Councillor Ellen Morton 

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
  Councillor Vivien Dance declared a non-financial interest in relation to item 5, 

Request for Financial Assistance, Helensburgh-Thouars Twinning Committee, of 
this minute on the basis that she is a member of the Twinning Committee.  She 
left the room during discussion of this item and took no part in the decision 
making process. 
 
 

 3. MINUTE 
 

  The Minute of Meeting of Helensburgh and Lomond Area Committee  9 April 
2013 was approved as a correct record. 
 

 4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

  There were no questions from the public. 
 
Councillor Dance, having earlier declared an interest left the room at this point 
and took no part in the discussion of the following item. 
 

 5. REQUEST FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE, HELENSBURGH - THOUARS 
TWINNING COMMITTEE 

 



  Members were asked to consider a request received from the Helensburgh 
Twinning Committee for financial assistance from the Helensburgh and Lomond 
Area Committee Twinning Budget 2013/14 towards the costs of hosting the 30th 
Anniversary visit to Helensburgh in July 2013. 
 
Decision 
 

1. Agreed to note the request and to grant the sum of £833 from the 
Twinning Budget for 2013/14 towards the costs of this initiative. 

 
2. Agreed that a report be brought back following the exchange visit to a 

future meeting of the Helensburgh and Lomond Area Committee detailing 
how the activities undertaken by the visitors had contributed to the 
objectives of the Twinning Arrangement. 

 
(Ref: Report by Area Govenance Manager, dated 10 May 2013, and letter from 
Helensburgh Twinning Committee, submitted) 
 
Councillor Dance rejoined the meeting at this point. 
 

 6. PRIMARY SCHOOLS UPDATE REPORT 
 

  Members were briefed by the Quality Improvement Officer, on the new  
Curriculum for Excellence which provides a more flexible and enriched 
curriculum. Members were also provided with an overview of the work 
undertaken and activities carried out in Helensburgh and Lomond primary 
schools. 
 
Decision 
 
That the Helensburgh and Lomond Area Committee agree:- 
 

1. to note the contents and details contained within the submitted report. 
 

2.  to commend the officers and staff on the depth of work carried out in the 
implementation of this initiative. 

 
3. to circulate a hard copy of the submitted appendix to Members. 

 
4. to request the Quality Improvement Officer to provide further information 

regarding the policy of homework and information on guidance to facilitate 
third sector engagement to local elected Members. 

 
(Ref: Report and Appendix by the Quality Improvement Officer, dated 17 May 
2013, submitted) 
 
Councillor Corry joined the meeting during discussion of this item. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 7. MONITORING OF GRANTS TO THE THIRD SECTOR 2012/13 
 

  
Members were asked to consider the contents of a report by the Community 
Development Manager advising them of the total Third Sector Grants budget 
made available by the Council for allocation in Helensburgh and Lomond for 
2012/13 which was £35,000.  Members were also asked to note that Awards 
were distributed in Helensburgh and Lomond at Area Committee meetings in 
April and August and that  organisations have up to three months from the end of 
the project to complete and return the end-of-project reports.  

Decision 

1. Agreed  to note the contents of the report. 

2. Agreed that organisations that do not submit an end of project monitoring 
report will not be eligible for funding from this grant scheme in future 
years.  

(Ref: Report by Community Development Manager, dated 3 June 2013, 
submitted) 
 
 

 8. CAPITAL RECEIPTS ALLOCATION - RHU AND SHANDON COMMUNITY 
HALL 

 
  Members considered a report by the Head of Strategic Finance which 

advised them of a request from Rhu and Shandon Community Hall to 
access the balance of grant funding of £875 previously allocated to 
them. 
  
Decision 
 
Agreed to release the balance of grant funding of £875 on the following  
conditions:- 

• that a full funding package is in place  

• a firm estimate of costs is available   

• works to the value of the grant are completed for the particular 
project that Rhu and Shandon Community Hall eventually agree 
to proceed with. 

 

(Ref: Report by Head of Strategic Finance, dated 11 June 2013, 
submitted) 
 
 
 

 9. AREA SCORECARD - UPDATE FQ4 
 

  Members were briefed in a presentation by the IOD Programme Manager on the 
Area Scorecard exceptional performance for financial quarter 4 of 2012 – 2013. 
 
Decision 
 
Members agreed:- 



 
1. to note the exceptional performance presented on the Scorecard  

 
2. to request information on the rationale for the target figure for affordable 

social sector new builds. 
 

3. to request the Streetscene Manager to attend the September Business 
Day to address issues around dog fouling and to provide analysis of 
waste complaints. 

 
(Ref: Report by IOD Programme Manager, dated 11 June 2013, submitted) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 10. APPOINTMENT TO ARGYLL COMMUNITY HOUSING ASSOCIATION (ACHA) 
 

  Members considered a report by the Area Governance Officer requesting them 
to appoint an elected Member to represent the Council on the ACHA Local Area 
Committee following the resignation of Councillor Ellen Morton due to other 
commitments. 
 
Decision 
 
To agree to appoint Councillor Aileen Morton to ACHA Local Area Committee. 
 
Ref: Report by Area Governance Officer, dated  17 May 2013, submitted) 
 

 11. APPOINTMENT TO HERMITAGE ACADEMY PARENT COUNCIL 
 

  Members considered a report by the Area Governance Officer advising them of a 
request by the Chairperson of Hermitage Academy School Parent Council, 
inviting them to appoint an elected Member to represent the Council as a co-
opted member of the Parent Council. 
 
Decision 
 
To agree to appoint the following Members each to serve on the Hermitage 
Academy School Parent Council for a period of one year:- 
 
Year 1 – Councillor James Robb 
Year 2 – Councillor Vivien Dance 
Year 3 – Councillor David Kinniburgh 
Year 4 – Councillor Gary Mulvaney 
 
 
Ref: Report by Area Governance Officer, dated  17 May 2013, submitted) 
 
 



 12. APPOINTMENT TO BUTE, COWAL, HELENSBURGH & LOMOND JOINT 
LOCALITY MANAGEMENT GROUP 

 
  Members considered a report by the Area Governance Officer inviting them to 

appoint an elected Member to represent the Council on the Bute, Cowal, 
Helensburgh and Lomond Joint Locality Management Group. 
 
Decision 
 
Agreed to note that the governance arrangements of the Bute, Cowal, 
Helensburgh and Lomond Joint Locality Management Group do not adequately 
reflect the circumstances in Helenburgh and Lomond and asked that the make 
up of the Joint Locality Group be reconsidered to take cognisance of these 
unique service delivery arrangements.  The Area Committee further requested 
that the appropriate persons be invited to attend the September Business Day of 
the Helensburgh and Lomond Area Committee to discuss the concerns of the 
Area Committee in this regard. 
 
Ref: Report by Area Governance Officer, dated  17 May 2013, submitted) 
 
 

 13. APPOINTMENT OF CHAMPION TO HELENSBURGH HEROES 
 

  Members were briefed in a report by the Area Governance Manager that 
following a recent presentation to the Area Committee Business meeting, 
Members agreed to consider appointing a “champion” for the Helensburgh 
Heroes Project. 
 
Decision 
 
Agreed not to appoint an elected Member to work in a “champion’s” role in 
relation to the  Helensburgh Heroes Project. 
 
Ref: Report by the Area Governance Manager, dated 3 June 2013, submitted) 
 

 14. MINUTES FROM PARTNERSHIP MEETINGS 
 

    
 

  (a) DUCHESS WOOD LOCAL NATURE RESERVE - 13 MAY 2013 
 

   Members were asked to note the minute of a meeting of the Duchess Wood 
Local Nature Reserve (DWLNR) Committee held on 13 May 2013. 
 
Decision 
 
Agreed to note the submitted minute. 
 
(Ref: Minute of Meeting of DWLNR 13 May 2013, submitted)  
 
 



  (b) HELENSBURGH AND LOMOND COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP 
- 17 MAY 2013 

 
   Members were asked to note the minute of a meeting of the Helensburgh 

and Lomond Community Safety Partnership held on 17 May 2013. 
 
Decision 
 
Agreed to note the submitted minute. 
 
(Ref: Minute of Meeting of Helensburgh and Lomond Community Safety 
Partnership 17 May 2013, submitted)  
 
 

 15. VENUE FOR AUGUST MEETING OF HELENSBURGH AND LOMOND AREA 
COMMITTEE 

 
  In a report by the Area Governance Manager,  Members were asked to give 

consideration to a venue for the August 2013 Area Committee meeting given 
that the Victoria Halls is not available for use on 13 August 2013. 
 
Decision 
 
Agreed that the August meeting of the Helensburgh and Lomond Area 
Committee be held in the Ceremonies Room, West King Street, Helensburgh 
 
(Ref: Report by Area Governance Manager, dated 20 May 2013, submitted) 
 


